## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chapter 439.

Снар. 439.

Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Taylor.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to abate the amount due the state in labor on lot numbered seventy-four in township letter H, in the county of Aroostook, and to convey the same to said Taylor.

Abatement of

[Approved April 19, 1852.]

#### Chapter 440.

Resolve for the Repair of the state arsenal at Bangor.

Resolved, That for the purpose of the repair of the state Repair of arsenal at Bangor, there is hereby appropriated the sum of two arsenal at Bangor. thousand dollars to be expended under the direction of the adjutant general.

[Approved April 19, 1852.]

### Chapter 441.

Resolve in favor of Zebulon Ingersoll.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized Amount paid to refund to Zebulon Ingersoll the amount paid by him to this refunded. state for timber cut upon the lands of Massachusetts, not exceeding two hundred and ninety-one dollars.

[Approved April 19, 1852.]

### Chapter 442.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Hodge.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby directed to convey Land to Joseph Hodge of Minot, lot number thirty-six in township number three, Indian Purchase (the certificate by which said lot was drawn, having been lost) or if the said lot has been conveyed by the state, then to convey to said Hodge some other lot similar in value.

[Approved April 19, 1952.]